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To: John McDonough, City Manager
From: Angela Parker, Director of Community Development
Date: October 11, 2012 for submission onto the QOctober 16, 2012 City Council meeting

Agenda Item: RZ12-004 5975 Mitchell Road, a request to rezone the subject property from R-1
(Single-family dwelling District) to R-5A (Single Family Dwelling District)

Department of Community Development Recommendation:

DEFERRAL of the request to rezone, with concurrent variances, the subject property from R-1 (Single
Family Dwelling District) to R-SA (Single Family Dwelling District) to allow fourteen (14) single
family dwelling units.

Backgroumi:
The site is located on the east side of Mitchell Road, about 250 feet south of the intersection of

_Hammond Drive and M1tchell Road The plopelty is currently developed with a vacant church and
i accessmy sttuetures ' L

Dlscusswn. : T ' R L
“At the May 17, 2012 Planmng Commlssmn meetmg, the Connmssmn 1eeommended deferral (4-0,
~ Frostbaum, Maziar, Tart and Rubenstem for; Duncan not voting; Pond and Squire absent). On June 19,
.2012, the_City Council deferred. the petition to the July 19, 2012 Planning Commission and August 21, -
2012 City : Council meetings o aiiow the apphcant addmonal tlme to addtess concerns 1alsed by .
sunoundmg netghbors ' . : : : : :

Subsequently, staff 1ece1ved 1nf01mat10n d;sputmg the authonty of the gloup whteh 31gned the

application giving the deveiopel permission to file the ‘rezoning petmon As -a result the applicant - .
requested that the petition be held untll the Septembe1 20 2012 Plannmg Conumssmn and Octobez 16 ST
2012 City Council meetings. S R i R N O SR

Following the August 21,2012 City Councﬂ meetmg, the two chu1ch gtoups wete st;ll unable to 1esolve o
the authority issue that generated - the request for deferral. ‘At ‘the Septernbe1 20, 2012 Plannlng o
Commission meeting, the Commlssmn recommended applovai subject to staff’ condltlons (4 0 Ta1t A
Frostbaum, Rubenstem and Squne f01 Pond and Maz;al absent Duncan not votmg) : : o

The Zoning Ondmance 1equnes that upon City Councﬂ defenal of mme than twenty days the petltlonel R

- post an, updated sign on the ploperty with new heaung dates twenty days prior to the next scheduled_ T
- meeting date, “This deadline was not met. p1101 to the Septembe1 20" Planning Commission meeting, As o

. “a result, to.meet ‘the ‘posting. 1equnements of ‘the | ordinance, staff recommends - that  the" petltton be

-Q defeued back to Plannmg Commlssmn to so that the pet1t10ne1 can p Y pelly post the plopelty
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. Variance from Section 6.9.3.F. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required forty (40) foot
perimeter setback to thirty (30) feet along the north property line and twenty (20) feet along the
south property line.

. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required fourteen (14)
foot interior building separation to ten (10) feet.

. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2, of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20)
foot side yard setback adjoining a local street to five (5) feet for lots #5 and #9.

. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20)
foot front yard setback to fifteen (15) feet.

Page 2 of 2
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Rezoning Petition No. RZ12-004/CV12-004

HEARING & MEETING DATES
Community Zoning  Community Developer Planning Commission Mayor and City

Information Meeting Resolution Meeting Hearing Council Hearing
May 17, 2012 June 19, 2012
March 27, 2012 April 26, 2012 July 19, 2012 August 21, 2012
September 20, 2012 October 16, 2012
APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION
Property Owners Petitioner Representative
. Arrowhead Real Estate Planners and Engineers
St. James Anglican Church Partners, LLC Collaborative
PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address, Land Lot, 5975 Mitchell Road
and District Land Lot 123, District 17
Council District 3

244 teet of frontage along the east side of Mitchell Road. The subject property has

Frontage and Area a total area of 2.365 acres (103,019 SF).

Existing Zoning and R-1 (Single-family dwelling District) currently developed with a vacant church and
Use accessory structure(s).

Overlay District N/A

2027
Comprehensive
Future Land Use
Map Designation

R5 to 8 (Residential 5 to 8 units per acre), Urban Residential.

Proposed Zoning R-5A (Single Family Dwelling District)

INTENT
TO REZONE THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM R-1 (SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING DISTRICT) TO
R-5A (SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING DISTRICT), WITH CONCURRENT VARIANCES.

The applicant intends to rezone from R-1 (Single-family dwelling District) to R-5A (Single Family
Dwelling District).

Additionally, the applicant is requesting four (4) concurrent variances as follows:

1. Variance from Section 6.9.3.F. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required forty (40) foot perimeter
setback to thirty (30) feet along the north property line and twenty (20) feet along the south property
line.

2. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required fourteen (14) foot
interior building separation to ten (10) feet.

3. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) foot side
yard setback adjoining a local street to five (5) feet for lots #5 and #9.

4. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) foot front
yard setback to fifteen (15) feet.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION
RZ12-004 - APPROVAL CONDITIONAL
CV12-004 #1 - APPROVAL CONDITIONAL

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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RZ12-004

CV12-004 #2 - APPROVAL CONDITIONAL
CV12-004 #3 - APPROVAL CONDITIONAL
CV12-004 #4 - APPROVAL CONDITIONAL

Following the August 21, 2012 City Council meeting, the two church groups were still unable to resolve the
authority issue that generated the request for deferral.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION - May 17, 2012
The petition was heard at the May 17, 2012 Planning Commission meeting. The Commission recommended
deferral to the June 21, 2012 Planning Commission meeting (4-0, Frostbaum, Maziar, Tart and Rubenstein for;
Duncan not voting; Pond and Squire absent).

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL ACTION - June 19, 2012
The petition was heard at the June 19, 2012 Mayor and City Council meeting. The Council deferred the petition to
the July 19, 2012 Planning Commission and August 21, 2012 City Council meetings to allow the applicant
additional time to address concerns raised by surrounding neighbors (6-0, Paulson, Fries, Collins, Sterling,
DeJulio, and McEnerny for; Galambos not voting).

Subsequently, staff received information disputing the authority of the group which signed the application to give
the developer permission to file the rezoning petition. Due to the issue that has been raised, both staff and the
applicant in conjunction with the City Attorney requested that the petition be held until the September 20, 2012
Planning Commission and October 16, 2012 City Council meetings to allow time for the dispute to be addressed.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION - July 19, 2012
The petition was heard at the July 19, 2012 Planning Commission meeting. The Commission recommended
deferral to the September 20, 2012 Planning Commission Meeting and the October 16, 2012 Mayor and City
Council meeting (6-0, Frostbaum, Maziar, Pond, Squire, Tart and Rubenstein for; Duncan not voting).

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL ACTION - August 21, 2012
The petition was heard at the August 21, 2012 Mayor and City Council meeting. The Council deferred the petition
to the September 20, 2012 Planning Commission Meeting and the October 16, 2012 meetings to allow the applicant
additional time to address authority issue related to the petition being filed (6-0, Paulson, Fries, Collins, Sterling,
DeJulio, and McEnerny for; Galambos not voting).

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION - September 20, 2012
The petition was heard at the September 20, 2012 Planning Commission meeting. The Commission recommended
approval subject to staff conditions (4-0, Tart, Frostbaum, Rubenstein and Squire for; Pond and Maziar absent;
Duncan not voting).

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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RZ12-004

Location Map

5975 Mitchell Road
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RZ12-004

BACKGROUND

The site is located on the east side of Mitchell Road, about 250 feet south of the intersection of Hammond
Drive and Mitchell Road. The property is zoned R-1 (Single-family dwelling District) currently
developed with a vacant church and accessory structure(s).

EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING OF ABUTTING PROPERTY

Square .
SUBJECT Land Density (Square
PETITION Reque.sted Proposed Use Area Footage or Feet or Units Per
Zoning Number of
RZ12- (Acres) Units Acre)
004/CV12- .
004 Fee-simple
R-5A Single-family 2.365 13 units 5.49 units/acre
Dwellings
Locat.lon n Land Square Density (Square
relation to c Footage or 2
: Zoning Use Area Feet or Units Per
subject (Acres) Number of P
property Units
IR Townhomes
North Z80-057 2.45 15 units 6.12 units/acre
(Braemore)
Fee-simple
TR Single-family . .
East 784193 Dwellings 2.53 10 units 3.95 units/acre
(Cameron Manor)
Single-family
South cup Dwellings 11.34 44 units .3'88
781-133 . units/acre
(Ridgemere)
R-1 .
West 5 930 Mltc.h ell Rd. 5.05 1 unit 0.20 units/acre
Single-family Home
TR Townhomes . .
West 781-016 (Surry Place) 5.37 29 units 5.40 units/acre

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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RZ12-004

Zoning Map

5975 Mitchell Road
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RZ12-004

Future Land Use Map
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RZ12-004

Subject Propert Subject Propert

Subject Property Subject Property

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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RZ12-004
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RZ12-004

North of Subect Property North of Subject Property
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RZ12-004
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Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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RZ12-004

West of Subject Property (Surrey Place) Sign

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

The site plan submitted shows the existing Church and Barn and shows the proposed thirteen (13) lot
subdivision. The subject property is 2.365 acres and appears to be wooded and sloped toward the east and
south.

PARKING
Section 18.2.1, Basic Off-street Parking Requirements, requires a minimum amount of 52 parking spaces (2 per
unit) for overall project, and 56 spaces are provided.

LANDSCAPE ANALYSIS
It appears the entire subject property will have to be graded. This grading will affect the majority of existing
vegetation; however, the Tree Conservation Ordinance will have to be followed.

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ANALYSIS

The Environmental Site Analysis Report is sufficient and satisfies the requirements of the Sandy Springs
Zoning Ordinance. The reporting on all items of the analysis stated either positive, minimal, or no
environmental issues, with the exception of the following: There are slopes exceeding 25% and there are large
trees growing on the property. Additionally, it is unknown if there exists any Archeological/Historic value
within the subject property. The report, in its entirety, is within the case file as a matter of record.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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RZ12-004

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
The staff held a Focus Meeting on April 4, 2012 at which the following departmental comments were provided:

» The requested 10" building separation will be required to follow the
Sandy Springs Ordinances and International Building Code
requirements including fire safety.

» Development shall not increase size of basin draining onto any adjacent

property.

= Prior to permitting development, provide analysis of downstream
conveyance conditions and capacities along the downstream
conveyances between the project site and the point at which the project
site drainage basin area is no greater than 10% of the total drainage
basin area. Development shall provide stormwater management
facilities as necessary to avoid exceeding capacity of downstream
conveyances for up to a 100yr storm event.

In addition, for interested parties to be able to evaluate impact of

rezoning, it appears reasonable in this case to require a grading plan,

tree conservation plan, and a stormwater management plan and
report/study for the development.

If the MCC decides to approve the application the following conditions

could be added:

Sandy Springs
Building Officer

Sandy Springs Chief
Engineer

The current layout does not provide room for the existing Landmark
trees to be saved. Extreme site modifications would be required to
make concessions for the existing trees. Therefore, to allow the current
configuration, locations of installed large canopy trees to be appropriate
to provide sufficient root and canopy growth as determined by the City
Arborist. Additional trees to meet the canopy requirement and/or
canopy mitigation trees that cannot be installed on the site shall be paid
into the tree fund.

» Stormwater management area to be planted to provide a water quality

element and provide aesthetic value to the adjacent properties.

» Any necessary Buffers shall be planted to buffer standards with
evergreen plant material at a planted height of 8'.

BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

Chief Environmental
Compliance Officer

Officer = There are no maintenance code violations.

CODE
ENFORCE
MENT

*The requested 10" building separation will be required to follow the
Sandy Springs Ordinances and International Building Code
requirements including fire safety.

Please ensure that there is a fire hydrant within 500" from the most
remote corner of the furthest house.

Sandy Springs Fire
Protection Engineer

FIRE DEPT.

Sandy Sprm.gs » Construct sidewalks on Mitchell Road street frontage and provide
Transportation . . . . iy
Planner pedestrian circulation (sidewalks/access) within development,

including pedestrian access to sidewalk/street.

TRANSPORT
ATION

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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RZ12-004

Georgia Department

. » There are no GDOT requirements that need to be addressed at this time.
of Transportation

The staff has not received any additional comments from the Fulton County Board of Education.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

Required Meetings

The applicant attended the following required meetings:
— Community Zoning Information Meeting held March 27, 2012 at the Sandy Springs City Hall
— Community/Developer Resolution Meeting held April 26, 2012 at the Sandy Springs City Hall

Public Comments (also see attached letters)

Community concerns from the CZIM includes the following:

e Mature trees removed
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through Tree
Conservation Ordinance.

o Effective drainage and drainage facility location
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through
Development Regulations Ordinance.

e Front setback not being met
Staff Comment: Addressed in variance analysis below.

e The need for sidewalks on Mitchell Rd.
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through
Development Regulations Ordinance.

e Too much density and type of product and price point compared to surrounding properties
Staff Comment: The applicant has revised the petition from 7.95 units per acre to 5.49 units per acre.

¢ Building Heights
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through Zoning
Ordinance.

e Buffering to adjoining properties
Staff Comment: The Zoning Ordinance does not require buffers between single family residential uses.

e Location of utilities
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through
Development Regulations Ordinance.

e Historical significance of property
Staff Comment: The City does not have a historic preservation ordinance. Additionally, the subject site is not
listed on any state or federal historic registers.

¢ Negative impact to traffic in the area
Staff Comment: The Public Works Department has reviewed the petition and does not anticipate a significant
impact on the surrounding transportation system.

Community concerns from the CDRM includes the following;:

e DPreservation of landmark trees on the property

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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RZ12-004

Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through Tree
Conservation Ordinance.

¢ Reduce total number of lots proposed to a maximum of 10-13
Staff Comment: The applicant’s most recent site plan reduces the development to a total of 13 lots.

e Justification of hardship for setback variances
Staff Comment: Addressed in variance analysis below.

e Impact, especially visual, on adjacent properties due to proximity of new homes
Staff Comment: Addressed in variance analysis below.

e Screening between new and existing homes
Staff Comment: The Zoning Ordinance does not require buffers between single family residential uses.

¢ General concerns over the amount of grading and impervious surface proposed, potential draining
issues, and stormwater facility maintenance
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through
Development Regulations Ordinance.

e Construction type
Staff Comment: The applicant has provided examples of the proposed homes (please see the following link to the
developer’s website for examples http://columnsgroup.com/properties.htm).

e Height of proposed homes adjacent to Cameron Manor
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through Zoning
Ordinance.

e Impact and/or replacement of retaining wall adjacent to Cameron Manor
Staff Comment: The retaining wall in question is not located on the property that is the subject of this petition.
However, if the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through Development
Regulations Ordinance.

e Historic value of property and potential to save wishing well
Staff Comment: The City does not have a historic preservation ordinance. Additionally, the subject site is not
listed on any state or federal historic registers.

e Traffic impact to surrounding area
Staff Comment: The Public Works Department has reviewed the petition and does not anticipate a significant
impact on the surrounding transportation system.

e Braemore residents are concerned over the proposed building height of the homes
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through Zoning
Ordinance.

Notice Requirements

The petition was advertised in the Sandy Springs Neighbor on May 9, 2012 and May 18, 2012. The applicant
posted a sign issued by the Department of Community Development along the frontage of Mitchell Road on
April 13, 2012.

Public Participation Plan and Report

The applicant has met the Public Participation Plan requirements. The applicant will be required to submit
the Public Participation Report seven (7) days prior to the Mayor and City Council Hearing on June 19, 2012.
The Public Participation Report was submitted on or before June 12, 2012.

ZONING IMPACT ANALYSIS

Per Article 28.4.1, Zoning Impact Analysis by the Planning Commission and the Department, the staff shall make a
written record of its investigation and recommendation on each rezoning petition with respect to the
following factors:

A. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and
nearby property.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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RZ12-004

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is suitable in view of the use and development
of adjacent and nearby property. The surrounding area consists of: Single-family uses and
Townhomes (to the north, east, south, and west). The proposal allows for a proper transition
between these areas. Additionally, the applicant has revised the plan so that the proposed
density is more consistent with the properties in the immediate area (see page 3 of this report).

B. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not have an adverse impact on the use or
usability of adjacent or nearby property.

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal may have reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the subject property has a reasonable economic use as currently
zoned.

D. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive burdensome use of existing
streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not result in a use which will cause an
excessive or burdensome use of the existing infrastructure.

E. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is consistent with the Future Land Use Map,
which designates the property as Residential 5 to 8 units per acre (R5-8), Urban Residential.
The density proposed by the applicant is 5.49 units/acre and falls within the 5 to 8 units per
acre.

The R5-8 residential category allows for a range of dwelling types, which can include detached,
single-family homes, and duplexes, with prospects for lower density townhouses and
apartments within planned developments. These areas are served by public water and sewer.
This category has limited application in Sandy Springs - a large area north of Morgan Falls
Road west of Roswell Road, an area within the Huntcliff master planned community, and
other smaller sites that are transitional between lower density residential neighborhoods and
live-work designations. This future land use category is implemented with the following
zoning districts:

R-6, Two Family Dwelling, 9,000 square foot lot size (4.84 Units Per Acre)

R-5, Single Family Dwelling, 7,500 square foot lot size (5.8 Units Per Acre)

NUP, Neighborhood Unit Plan (single-family dwellings only, up to 5 Units Per Acre)
CUP, Community Unit Plan (if limited to 8 Units Per Acre)

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the property which give
supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that there are no existing or changing conditions affecting the use
and development of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval or denial of the
applicant’s proposal.

G. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use which can be considered environmentally adverse to the natural
resources, environment and citizens of Sandy Springs.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal may permit a use which could be considered
Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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RZ12-004

environmentally adverse to the natural resources, environment, or citizens of Sandy Springs.

VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS

Article 22 of the Zoning Ordinance indicates the following are considerations in granting variances, of which
only one has to be proven:

A. Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general purpose and

B.

intent of the Zoning Ordinance; oz,

The application of the particular provision of the Zoning Ovrdinance to a particular piece of property, due to
extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its size, shape, or topography,
would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment to the public; or,

Conditions resulting from existing foliage or structures bring about a hardship whereby a sign meeting minimum
letter size, square footage and height requirements cannot be read from an adjoining public road.

The applicant is requesting four (4) concurrent variances as outlined below. The applicant has indicated that
these variances are being requested to “allow the applicant to develop the property in a reasonable and
industry-standard manner and in keeping with the development contiguous to the north, south, and east and
resultingly to overcome the hardship of the narrow and confining shape of the property which condition is
unique to the property”. Additionally, the applicant states that approval of these variances “would be in
harmony with the policy and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the health,
safety, and welfare of the general public while requiring compliance with the referenced development
standards...would cause an extreme hardship”.

1.

Variance from Section 6.9.3.F. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required forty (40) foot perimeter
setback to thirty (30) feet along the north property line and twenty (20) feet along the south property
line.

The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance and with
the residential developments along the north and south property lines. The following are the existing conditions
with regard to setbacks along the adjoining property lines: North (Braemore) — a 10 foot landscape strip is
required and provided; South (Ridgemere) — the existing spacing ranges from 10 feet to 25 feet. The original plan
submitted by the applicant detailed a townhome development that did not require any variances and showing a
forty (40) foot perimeter setback being met. However, the surrounding neighborhoods requested that the applicant
instead propose a single family development. In order to accommodate the neighbors” requests and to be able to
have building envelopes that are of a size to develop homes that are similar to the adjacent single family
neighborhoods, the applicant is now seeking the setback reduction variances outlined. Therefore, based on these
reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of this variance request.

Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required fourteen (14) foot
interior building separation to ten (10) feet.

The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The
requested 10" building separation will be required to follow the Sandy Springs Ordinances and International
Building Code requirements including fire safety, pursuant to the comments received from the Sandy Springs
Fire Protection Engineer. The original plan submitted by the applicant detailed a townhome development that did
not require any variances. However, the surrounding neighborhoods requested that the applicant instead propose
a single family development. In order to accommodate the neighbors’ requests and to be able to have building
envelopes that are of a size to develop homes that are similar to the adjacent single family neighborhoods, the
applicant is now seeking the setback reduction variances outlined. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff
recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of this variance request.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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3. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) foot side
yard setback adjoining a local street to five (5) feet for lots #5 and #9.

The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. Due to the
size of the property and the need to accommodate the street for the single family development, the applicant is
requesting a setback reduction variance along the street side of these two lots. In order to address the neighbors’
request for a single family development rather than a townhome development and to be able to have building
envelopes that are of a size to develop homes that are similar to the adjacent single family neighborhoods, the
applicant is now seeking the setback reduction variances outlined. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff
recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of this variance request.

4. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) foot front
yard setback to fifteen (15) feet.

The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. Due to the
size of the property and the need to accommodate the street for the single family development, the applicant is
requesting a setback reduction variance along the street frontage of the proposed lots. In order to address the
neighbors’ request for a single family development rather than a townhome development and to be able to have
building envelopes that are of a size to develop homes that are similar to the adjacent single family neighborhoods,
the applicant is now seeking the setback reduction variances outlined. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff
recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of this variance request.

CONCLUSION TO FINDINGS

It is the opinion of the staff that the proposal is in conformity with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan
Policies, as the proposal involves a use and density that is consistent with abutting and nearby properties and
provides appropriate transition. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL of this petition and the associated concurrent variances.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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RZ12-004

STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Should the Mayor and City Council decide to rezone the subject property from R-1 (Single-family dwelling
District) to R-5A (Single Family Dwelling District), the staff recommends the approval be subject to the
following conditions. The applicant’s agreement to these conditions would not change staff recommendations.
These conditions shall prevail unless otherwise stipulated by the Mayor and City Council.

1. To the owner’s agreement to restrict the use of the subject property as follows:

a.

To a total of thirteen (13) Single Family Dwelling Units at a density of no more than 5.49 units
per acre, whichever is less.

2. To the owner’s agreement to abide by the following:

a.

To the site plan received by the Department of Community Development on June 26, 2012. Said
site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance,
the Development Standards contained therein, and these conditions prior to the approval of a
Land Disturbance Permit. The applicant shall be required to complete the concept review
procedure prior to application for a Land Disturbance Permit. Unless otherwise noted herein,
compliance with all conditions shall be in place prior to the issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy.

3. To the owner’s agreement to provide the following site development standards:

a.

Attachments

Variance from Section 6.9.3.F. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required forty (40) foot
perimeter setback to thirty (30) feet along the north property line and twenty (20) feet along the
south property line.

Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required fourteen (14)
foot interior building separation to ten (10) feet.

Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) foot
side yard setback adjoining a local street to five (5) feet for lots #5 and #9.

Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) foot
front yard setback to fifteen (15) feet.

Site Plan Received June 26, 2012

Letters of Intent Received March 13, 2012 and May 19, 2012

Applicant Zoning Impact Analysis received March 13, 2012

Letters of Concern/Opposition Dated Received as indicated

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Planning Commission Hearing on September 20, 2012
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PIRST AMBNDMENT 10 APPLICATION BOR REZONING AND CONCURRENT VARTANCRS

IN RE )
Avvoyhead Renl Eekate Pavtunevs, LLO ) Applieatlon Mumbov: RZ12-004/CVI2-004
APPLICANY N A
osolve
PROPHRTYS ved
)
2,365 Aoros on the Eastorly Side MAY 09 2012
of Mitcholl Road commonly known as ) Oly of 8
o oy Soringe
5975 Mitcholl Road Conmniy Davengs
Sandy Springs, Georgin 30328 ) Dopariment

Now comen Arvowhead Roal Batate Partnevs, LLC (the "Applicant” hereunder)
who does horoby modify and amend the above veferenced Application for Rezoning
and Concurvent Vavlances and associatad Latker of Intent ne follows!

I,

The Site PMlan oviginally filed with the Application has beon modified and
amondod arid the original and fivst modified and adended 9ite Plana nre hexehy
delated and thove ie euhetituled and placed in Liow thavaof the Site Plan £lled
on Hay 3, 2012,

2,

The Concurvent Varlances oviginally roquested as asgecinted with the raqus
ent for razomdng to Lhe TR Olassification ure hoveby deloted and theve im sub-
stitutad and placad in lieu Ghavaof the four (4) Concurrent Variances moxe par-
ticulaxly stated and sat forth on Bxhibit A" nttached hexeto amd by xeference
theroto made a pavk hoveof, Theso Concurrent Variances are rvoqueated in order
to allow the Applicant to develop the Property In a xeasonable and industry stan-
durd wanney and in keoping with the developments contiguous and Lo the north,
nouth and east and resulbingly to overcome the havdahip of the naxvow and con-
fining ehapa.of tho ‘Property which conditlon s, wnilqua to the Propexty. Tha
approval of theae Concurrent Variances would be in haimouy with the policy and
intent of the Zoning Ovdinance and would not cavse detriment to the health,
natety and wolfare of tha genexal public whila requiving compliance with the
vafevenced davelopment standards which ave the subject of the Concurvent Vari-
ance requosts would oause nn axkveme hardship upon the Applicant.

3.

The oviglnal vevoning roquest of the Applicant wam to allow the development
of the Property under the TR Clasaification for 19 townhomes which renulted in a
density of 7,95 units por acre. Aftor meoting with the aurveunding community




voprosontatilvos, the Applicant modified Lts rvequest to pook a rozoning of the
Property under the Re5A Glasnificatlon for the dovelopmont of L5 dutachad afn-
glo Comlly homos which resultad in o donsity of 6,34 wlts per acve, ApplLenmt'o
curvent wodiflad Slte Plan reflecto a vequest for 14 lots which vesults In a den-
alty of 5,72 undto per, The Sandy Springo Cemprohenslve Land Unae Plan Map suggento
vesidantial develop on Ehe Property at a denslty range of 5 to 0 unita per acre.
Therofore tho vaquost of the Applieant to vexone the Proporty at n density of
5,72 unlte per scre Is at the low end of the sugpontod donsity vange Lox the Prop-
orty and fo entively approprlate, Vurther, the requested 20 foot roav yard set-
back raquasted matchos tha 20 foot voar yard setback of Cameron Manor contiguons
and to the east amd tha perimeter setback vequest of a reduction From 40 foet to
20 fuet lo entively appropriate given the distande of homes In the Bracmore Town-
loma Dava lopment contiguous and to the north and the Ridgomere ‘Pownhoma Navalop:-
ment cont lguoun and to the south boing some approxlmate 10 feot From the Appli-
cont's northerly and southexly Proporty lines, Furthexr, the Applicant doan com-
mlt that the homes shall have a minimum heatod £loor area of 2,500 square feat
and ahall range up to approximately 3,500 square foet, ALL of these factors
furthor ovidonce the appropriatences of this Applleation For Rezoning and Con-
currant Varlaneos and the approprlatencss of this Applicatton and the constitu-
tlonal aspertions of the Applicant are more particularly stated and met forth on
Bxhibit "B" attached hereto and by roeferonce thoroto made a part hoveof,

Now, thorofora, tha Applicant requesta that this Application for Rezoning
and Concurrant Vardances be approved as submitted and as nodified and amended
In ordar that the Applicont be able to procoad with the lawful usa and develop-

ment of the Proporty, \ ‘(
e
2. V)

Nathan V. llendricks LIT
Attornay for the Applicant

6005 Lake Porrvost Dyive
Sulte 200
Sandy 8prings, Guorgla 30328

(404) 255-5161
Hecolvoy

MAY 09 2010

Ry of o
(,wmmm/a/ I{Zm; fmn
Doparim, N




Rzhiibit "AY
CONCURRENT VARIANCRS

1. Varfatce from Seetion 693,14 of the Zonlng Ordinance to reduce the vequirad forly (10) fout porimater
gaiback to lwenty (20) feet, and

4 Varlance from Section 6.9.3.G.2, of the Zoning Ordinance to veduce the vequired fourieen {14} foot
interfar bullding separation to ten {10) feal, and

& Varlance from Secilon 6.9.8.G.2, of the Zontng Ordinance to reduce the requived twenly (20) fool skde
yavd setback adjoning a local steest to ten {10) feat for lot i, and

4. Varjance from Sectlon 69.3.G.1. of the Zoning Ordinnce to allow the required tvauly {20) foot front
yord sotback to be menanred from the back of curb,

‘? G‘w 4,0”

204p
ity 35

IR




fxhibie V)Y

APPROPRIATENGSS OF APPLICATY.ON
AND
CONSTITULTONAT. AYSERTLIONS

Tho portions of the Zondng Weoolubion of the City of Sandy Springs as applicd
to the subjeot Proporty which elaesify or may olaasify the Proparty so as Lo pro-
hibit ite dovelopment no proposod by the Applicant are or would be unconstdtution-
al in that thoy would destroy the Applicant's propoxty vights without £inst paying
£air, adequate and just componaation Fox auch vights 4n violatlon of Avcicle X,
Section I, Paragraph I of the Constitutfon of the State of Coorgls of 1983, Article
I, Section IXX, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the Statae of BGoorgin of 1903 and
the Due Process Glause of the Fourtaenth Amendmoent to the Gonetitution of tha Unit-

od Statas,

The application of the %oning Resulution of the City of Sandy Springe to the
Proparty which vostricte.lte usoe to any olassification other that that proposed by
the Applicant fs uncenstitusionnl, 1ilegal, wull and vedd, constituting a taking of
Applicant's Proponty in violation of the Just Compenaation Clauae of tho Fiyth Awend-
ment te the Comsbitution of the United States, Avtlole I, Section I, Pavagraph 1 and
Avtdele I, Suctien YIT, Pavagraph I of the CGonatifution of the State of CGeovgia of
1983 and the Rqual Protectlon and Duo Procass Glauses of the Fouvteenth Amendmont to
the Constdtution of the United States donying the Applicant an cconowifcally viable
usa of ita land while wot substantially advaneing legitimatae stute intavesta.

A dondal of this Application weuld constitute an axbitrory and caprieious act
by the Sandy 8Spyings City Council withous any rational basis thavefore consiituting
an abusa of discration in violation of Avtlole ¥, Sactlon I, Paragraph I of the Con-
stitution of the $tate of Goorgla of 1983, Avtielo I, Soction ILI, ravagraph I of the
Constitutdon of the Stata of Coorgia of 1983 and the Due Procews Clause of #ho Four-
teenth Amendmont Lo the Conskitution of the United States,

A vofusal by the Sandy Springs City Council to remoma Lhe Propevty an proposed
by the Applicont would ho unconstltutionnl and disoriminate {n en arbitravy, capui-
clous and unvensonable mannor hotwoen the Applicant and ownors of similaxly situntod
proparty in violation of Avtiele I, Soction X, Paragraph 11 of the Constitutien of
the State of Gnorgia of 1903 and the Bqual Protection Glauss of tho Pourteonth Amend-
nont Lo the Constitution of the United States, Any vosoniug of the subject DProporky
subjact to cowddtions uhioh ave diffevent from the conditions requested by the Appli-
eank, to the extont such diffavent conditionn would have the offect of Lfurther ro-
stricting the Applicant's utilization of tho subjoet Propaxty would also constitute
an arbitrary, capricious and diseviminatory ace in saning tha Property to an uncon-
congtitucional clansiffeation amd would Likewiso vielato ouch of the provisions of
tha Stato and Vederal Constitutlons sei forth horeiuabovs, .

Any vosoning of tho Propevky wikhout the simultaneous approval of the Conourrent
Varlancas raquasted would also conatikute an arbitrary, capviclous and diseriminatory
act and would likewlaa vielate eash of tho provisions of the State and Fodoral Consti-

tutions et forth hereinabove.

W o 99 2915

) Son,
fzfg”/@ 03’, 5’3""’@0




MITOIILL ROAD « TR TOWNHOMH ZONING

BANDY QPRINGS
Qoprgl
LI YO O INTRNY!
Appllomlt Arrwhod Roal Bofalo Partners, Lo ROA Rovielon Numbon
Phéno Numbor; 404:007-3072

o lntontof lho zonfny ,mmosnl fa [0 fozone tho axlathig ofwiroh afa (iatfs orrontly zonad Rt lo ho
zontod TH » Townhionyo Roettonilal commilly, Tho rrogoand ollofate eu&uw:l roeidonlio houstg of
7,00 tnilafacro lhad complioo with tio comprolionelve tand uaa b of G to 8 Unlia por aoro for Ihle allo,
800 holow for tho Baady Spings Compreliansive Lot Uso Mop, Tio ollo Ia 0 2.4 coro pareod liat lo
clirrontly paitlally dovalopod a8 an oxtelh\;’? alitiroh (it 18 1 @ worn condilion ag extalo loday, Tho alfo s
hat modorato liao onvam({o an {ho olto vill n fow lerga dininator [raon throuiphout, ‘Tho ol s modozaloly
uIO]l)llm fram onst and wasl tovingd the mikldle of tho alto and {lo fow jroint Is faoatod on (ho sotihers

poiiton of tho alto,

The ‘it xommi waa dalortao by to apptteant and tho staff to ho tho host suilad for the proposad
devatopmant, 1o TR distilal allows hotly tovinlioma allaehiad produtat and dolachiod ofigto famlly produiot
to o conatiictad on the alto atn moximum donslly of 8 uniteraore. Tho auftainding dovelopmonts ara
ahntlos (o its propasal, *fho surrotinding droa hae tovinhonaa alid ehwlo-lomitx liomos tathelp
complimant lio proposnt of rostlonitns houstng, Accosod o efte [ lnoated off Milohall Road, Whioh
appaaro oho o 80° rlghl of way: ‘fho oniranco 16 Lo linva acenns dirootly aoross from an oxlslug
townfiome conuntaly. ‘fho propoegat Is to conglrtist o l')lmmto road syatom willin tho gonimunity with
antomants ot {ho rotud for pubito tilios and prlvato ul Ilos lo ho constivioled o auppart tho praposeil

“[liafo will 5o o davy corotirront vaulancas iad wiih tho apufontion o udj'uat sotagks In ordor lo conslriol

{lio communlly wilh lowatomos that inloraot vdth o slceotsoano quid elnglo-fanslly hormoa lo comply viith

o YR 2antags and Us surroundings. Tho olte [ hordarail by rosldontiat zonlg aid o tho au}gh lgy [
vido 0

OUP dovalopmant. Tiis ovarall ontng lite withla the aomprolignsivo imid ugo plon and will

fioot zeaktonlial modol for tho surroumlrn(i aren. ‘Tho ollo vill itave low Inmipgols o lrafRo h th atas; the
all f o urnal] alto wilth a analnumboy of {owiallomon und dlaleohod pratliiot allowad o fiton thia allo,
‘fho slto agn aupport froim « planaliy prospaulivo uniie thal would oxcead tho O unlte f aoraa threeliold,
howavor tho applioant wantod to oomply witl tho plen ad Bt {Eis o o v imaxinuins of G uilie /aoro

hasad en susrounding eondilione,

Recolvod \\:’m/w

MAR X B 2012
g Olly of iy Ghing.
Olly of Sandly Spmy Gomm baw a)ma)r\‘«
o) mw:lwp%afg e 0P o
Dﬂﬂmmcmp”m”' . "

}%]2/'004‘




MITGHREL HOAD » TR TOWNHOME ZONING Reoslved
gI\NI)IYSl’HlNGS
vorpin — MAR 1 8 2012
PAGT ANALYSIR Olly of 8y §
HON B UOII?I;HINIW b%aﬁ%%u
Daporimant

Applioank: Arrowhiand Real Balale Partiors, LLO 118A iovialon Nimbor:
Mhono Numbor 104-0070572

Aualyzo tho Innact of (ho ropoaatl roxondij:

4, Do lho zenty propaant pormil a ueo et ls suliabio In viow of the uso aid dovalopnont of
ndpncont and noniby propoily? : .
0, ‘(Mo propoaant vao i compaltolo vitlh tho ulmounde zoiage, to almilar I lypo o
prodital with tho tevinhonos wid smgle fanly dotaohad Iy tho aron

2 Dooa l:;g zaping preposal advasenly affoo! lho oxtsthig uso of toabllity of adjacant or noaiby
oo

o, o proposal doos ol ailect tio oxlellag use, tha ojvureh fo nol i Va0 and ls tn poor
congliton ao oxlete on o proparty, Tho proposad xoning (e mitoh hottor vl tho
aitrrourading aron by providing the anmo lypo of useo it eurround the proparly and tho

ata,

8. Daaa ho proporly to ho raxonad e a rorsoltalio coonontlo teo as curronily zoned?
n. Tho Propolly daos ol liavo a oasonablo uso ne curronlly sonatl, Yo oxlating elutrahile
1ot tho Mghost eitd haat uge for lite aron itd tho propody, Tl siireliiviing aron provos
{hlo by hoving aimltar oo alf prownd tho sfte add in noarhy eubdlvistonc,

4 Wilkho zoning proposn raatltIn a yao that could onteo on oxcosslve o burdsnsomo ligo of
oxlaling alrals, lranapoitalion taciilios, wlkiilos or aohoote?

o o ae vl ol 6AUAd A oXoaeclvo tise, tho contprofiansivoland uso hyap aalls for tho
onsliy thnt in lmluq roposetd, ‘This ftlo well wille Vijtat ta 1 tho nron and provides
houaing ot vl not have an axacasive (ipnod on (ho rond notwork. Thio xonhiy udlka
I tho uten are sulliolont to stippoit lza denelly prapossd, Tho praposn] vll antinndo the

sitrtolig aron by praviding nlee upsento frotishig

lethn mxonln? ionosnt I ountmmtly vaith ihio policles und fatont of tho land vao plan?
o Yoy, o slinls fuily in oomﬁ)l ango wilh Uis land wse }ﬂma. ‘Tho tand wso glm; onife for
cosldonliat zaning for hoallo to ho fram 6 Lo O unile/ agro, Tho proposa 1 lo qonstritol

) zono ranldanilint houstag hotow 0 unite £ acrae, whioh com'ri 06 1tol only will: lhe aren
awrgouniing o olto, bk nlso Uso lend uso plan by Sandy Springa,

0, Acalltero ox!atrngor ahirngln coudlllopa (ha! affaot tho tgo and d&vaiopmanl of tho propeily

witloh support olthes approval or donlat of lhe onling propoant?
o 'Tho strrounding acon arounl ho ohtieo has haah devaloped in aecordaneo whih tho tmid

wse plan, Tio ollo va oxlte I not ko hialos and sont ttao ao ohiown fn o tand tho
plan, “Fo support shiould b provided for tho zontag hasod on the land ueo plan and the

stirfotneding aron

7, Dons o zonly proposn pormil a uso thal aan ho conskderad anviranmuntay advosso folio

nlural rosotire0s, onviconmont nnd olilzons of tho Gty of Sandy Biulngn?
W “The propoacd tiao Ia In complance with tho environmant, o resatircan aau sfoa of

almi! y g this can bodoon from to carlal mago of o surcovnding tgas baly
shnllar,

&

- s e







June 10 and 24 Statamant

fNaar Honorable Mayor and City Counell {June 19"} or {Planuing Commission on the 21", my
name Is Char Fortuna, | ant a rasident of Cameron Manor, the subdivision bahind and holow the
Mitchelf property. | am hore today to reprasent the prevalling views of the 10 homeowners In
Cameron Monor Way affactad by this new development, The Cameron Manor Way rosflonts

are

hanimous in our opposition to the proposed plan submitted by the Petitloner for the

followlng reasons:

1

3

A

Ho has NOT demonstratad ANY spaclal conditlons that extst on thie land that ereates a hardship
thus making 1t too difffeult to comply with tha cado's hormal requiramants. The propertyls
nofther unusual topographlcally nor by shape, nor fs thare anything extraordinary about the
plece of proporly itsalf to warrant a zenlng varlanco,

Tha proposad davalopmant Is OVERLY DENSE and NOT IN CONFORMITY WITH SURROUNDING
NEIGHBOURHOODS,

The Patitlonar lins HAS PROVIDED & plan that clearly demonstratas that he 15 ABLE maka
ronsonable use of the land within the currant zoning ordinance by hullding 8 homos, We ara In
support of this type of development and canvayad o tha Pailtioner that we would work with
hilm on & solution to got 1-2 more homes on the proporty; howevar, ho has docitned this offer,
Tha varlancas ave agalnst the public Interasts os avidencad by the outpouriing of letters from the
suscounding commemitios that City has raceivad In opposition to the Potitioner’s plan,

In closing, we ask the Commisslon/Cauncil to deny the Patltioner's requaest for

varlances. The Sandy Springs Zonlng Ordinance clearly states (hat a hardship
varlance, if approved, must refate to tho unusual circumstanges of the property, hot

the Pellioner's convenlent use of the land. In ihis Instant oase, the Pelilloner has

shown no spociat hardship that woukl prevent him from making reasonable use of

the tand within the current zoning ordinance. The Pelilloner has, in fael, produced

a plan whioh ofoarly shows that he Is able to mest the dimensional standards of tho

land use ordinance; howevar, he has chosen not lo progresa this heoause hae atates he

wanls to maximize his economlc relumn on the properly. A potenllal for aconomio

loss, of semolhing lass than the maxtmum potential aconomla return to he propery user,
aro not consldered hardships by the dofinllion of the Sandy Sprlngs Zoning Ordinanco.

Thank you In advance for your support of our position,




The current Braemore density Is Incorract on the staff report. Please see
attachad plat or Ffulton county GIS, Bruemora Is 2,7 acres and 13 units.

Davsities In the Mitchell Road corviday,

Both of these commultigs ave locatad on high traffic corner narcels of Hammond Boad
Drasmore  Townhomes 2.7 acras 13 homes 4,81 densily

Surey Place  Townhomas 537acres  29homes 540 dehsity

Both of these communitlas are on the petitionar's Eastarn ang Southern baundaries,
Camaron Manor Singlo famlly 2,53 acres 10 homos 8,95 donsity
Ridgemora Stngle famlly 1134 acres  4dhomes 3,80 donsily

Doth of thase communitis pre geross the streat and withih 320 feet of this property.
5950 Mitchell Single famlly $.05acres 1 home 0,20 donsity

Currently zoned 11, Futuro Land Usa Is 2-3 donsily .
Manchestar Place  Single famlly 8.3 acest,  20homes 2.4 densily ast.

Lancastor, Grosvanor, and Cameron Hall alt have densities hetwean 4.0 - 4.5 homes por

acra hut are davalopad oh ych lareer proparties (4-8 acres).
Long tsland Walk and Manchester Place hava dansities that are much lowar,

Wa haliave that the density on this property should ha po lighor than 8.9 thus matching
hoth Caiperen Manor and Ridgemara. This density would aliow proper buffors and
sathacks to surrounding nalghbors,

Please support your constituents by Introducing us to the Zonlng
Commisston to bagin discussion of correcting these ambigulties.




o Zonin

ay 0
on May 19, 2042

Planning Commission Mambers & City Counclk

I would lke to begin my statemaent by thanking the Clty of Sandy Springs
Communlty Davelopiant department In thelr outstanding customer service to
thelr cltizens. Especially, being patlent with and answering numerous guestions

from concerned neighbors.

Sandy Springs was votad In to a city by this constltuency because of thelr

promlses to hear the community and thelr neads. We all have sean what the

disregard of Fulton County for the Sandy Springs area has left us with.

We, the community, ask that you honor this promise you mada, and racommend
R-5A 20ning with no varlances and a density no higher than 3,9 thereby
preserving our nejghborhood,

We fully support our nelghbor's stataments as they fully support ours,

After our analysls of the developer’s site plan and staff report, we agree with thelr

zoning Impact analysls and reasons for Denlal of all varlance requests,

Arrowhead has not demonstrated a hardship that prevants them from reasonable
use of the property within the curyent zonl

Tha varlances, If authorlzed, would create a developiment project that Is so
overcrowdad and unattractive that it would be out of character with the
surrounding nelghborhaod af single family homes, The Inadequate buffer and
sathacks would be intrusive to nelghhors and infringe upon prlvacy.

1. There are no speclal clrcumstances or conditions that prevent the
Developar from bullding a development that Is In strlet conformity with the

pravistons of the Zoning Ordinance;




2, We have askad them to articulate thalr hardship to Justify this varlance but
they have been unclear. Only stating that “they can’t make any money” If
they raduce density, We find this hard to belleve.

3. There are many neighborhoods In the vicinity of this proposed
devalopment that lend support to our argument that a less dense
devalopmant could ba bullt profitably In harmony with the nelghborhood.

Arrowhead will say they have compromised by offering concessions from
the original plan. Howevar, If you look closely at thesa site plans and
concasslons, thay are ltems that would require changing anyway. Every

varston Is basically the same plan.

The community’s malh concerns of sethacks and density were never
addressed.

We, however, do not agrae with staff's conditlonal approval of a total density of
no more than 5,92 homes per acre.

We belleve this density creates an unattractive and overcrowded subdivision that
Is not In harmony with the community and Is not appropriate for this partieular
prapetty,

This property doas not havo frontage on a high traffic street such as Braemore
and Surrey Place. It is pushing a higher denslty proparty back Into the
nalghborhood shnilar to pushing a commarclal store with frontaga on a high
traffic read Into a nelghborhood. This would not be dona,

We understand the need for a tand Use plan. However, we strongly feel that
there Is an error In this plan concerning thls property with the suggosted density

of 5-8 unlts per acra.

Likewlse, this attempt of transitional zoning Is not In harmony with the
surreunding communltias that have dansitles In the high 3's, Some of the

discrapancles’ are:




1.

2

3,

4!

The Cameron Manor developimant Is included fn this 5-8 but has a density
In the high 3's and the Ridgemera subdivision on the praperty’s southern

border has a future land use of 2-3,

The other single family home across the street from this church {also zoned
R1) Is recommended R2-3,

After further analysis from numerous constituents, we have concluded
that nona of the highar density zoning distrlcts (RS, RSA, R6, TR) really fit
on this property without major variances and harm to its nalghbors, This
future land use doas not naturally fit on this site or conform with adjacent

subdivisions.

This developer had to use zoning districts in the higher density R8:12
Future Land Use daslgnation (zonlng R-5A, TR in order to get around the

mintmum 7,500 sf fot slze required within the true R5-8 jand use and R-5
20ning,

This property Is not large enough for the raquested density of townhoines
or single family homes withln the R5-8 zoning distiicts of NUP and CUP s

thelr minimum acreage requirements are 5 acres and 10 acres,
raspactivaly. This leaves only a trye R-6 and R-5 zoning that shouid ba

jimnlemented within the R5-8 futire land use category,

in addition, only 2 smatl churches are in the 5-8. This recomimendation
entices developers to take advantage of waaknesses of these smaller
churches and destroy thelr “holy” ground for profit. Numerous nelghbors
have found sotace In walking this nonprofit dedlcatad "holy land” praying,
meditating and anjoying its natural beauty, 21 churches on the future land
use plan have a density of 2-3 unlts per acre or less, We wonder why othey
churches are protacted with lower densities,

11 Churches are Resldential 1 - 2 units per acre

10 Churches are Resldentlal 2 - 3 unils per acre

4 Churohes are Residential 3 - 6 unlts per acre




2 Churches are Resldential § - 8 units per acre

6. A more harmontous land use will additionally ensure better protection for
tha 200+ year old traes on the property as they would more ilkely be savad
from destructlon, Tha correctad density would potentlally allow future
dovalopers to work with the park like heauty of the property nstead of
trylng to maximize density.

As | stated before, we had no control of what Fulton County had previously done.
And as you are aware did not always have Sandy Springs hest interest at heart, it
Is now up ta Sandy Springs to protect our healghborhoad.

Planso remamber that the Land use plan says recommended not roquired,




The current Braemore density Is Incorract on the staff report, Please see
attached plat or Fuiton county GIS, Braemora Is 2,7 acres and 13 units,

Densitles In the Mitchall Road corridor
Botly of thase communitlos are locatad on high traffle cornar parcels of Hammand Road

Graemore  Towhhomes 2.7 acros 13 homes 4,81 denslity
Sunry Place  Townhomes 537 acras  20homes 5,40 donsily
fioth of thase 9§ arg o onat's Eas Southarn bounartes,
Caineron Manor Slhgle famlly 253 acres  10homes  3.95 denslty
Ridgemare Single family 1134 acres  44homes 3,08 density
Both of these conmmunitlos are across the street and within 320 foat of this nroherty,
5950 Mitchell Single family 5.05acres  1home 0,20 danslty

Currantly zonad R4, Futura Land Usa ls 23 dansity
Manchostar Place  Singlo famlly 8.3 acest.  20homes 2.4 donsly est,

Loncastor, Grosvonor, and Camaren Hall all have densities helwaon 4,0 - 4.5 homas per

acre but are developed on inuch largar proberties (4-8 acros).

Loirg Island Walk and Manchester Place have densitles that are much lowar,

As you can see from the above information, the patittoners request for 14 units on
2,364 acras {dansity of 8,92) Is extrame and out of harmony with the surrounding

neighhorhood,

Wa holiove that the density on this proparty should be no higher than 3.9 thus matching
both Cunoroh Manor and fdgemare. This would allow propar huffors and setbacks to
streotnding nelghbors,

Please support your constltuents by voting for R-5A zoning with
1o varlances and a density of no move than 3.9,




Staff, zonlng commisslon and councl), planse review the helow pletures of traas and sothacks,

Please conslder raquiring both a 40 foot sethack and Graon Glant Arborvitao buffer rees that
ara 10-14 foot tall planted 4-6 feat apart to ensura visual privacy for hoth communitios,

In aclditlon, please require the davelopor to replace on site any treas and hushas damagad from soll
disturbance and compaction within the first 3 years as many trees will not show Immaodiata damage.

Notos tha helow plcturos are the bulfor standard of 8 faet tall evargraons suggasted hy your chlof .
anvironmental compllance offfcer, 1t does not protect privacy as you can see right through the huffer,

Tho followlng pletures ware taken standing 10 faat from the trea Ine, The homes sathack 25 and 35
faot from $rea lina, Treas are 8-10 feot tall planted 6 feat apart. The locatlon for varlfication Is Fastslde
Baptist Church, Marlatta Goorgla, parking lot of now addition and adjacont homos,

pullding sothack 35 foot from traes, Trees aro 8-10 feot tall and 6 faot aport,




Bullding sethack 25 faot from traos, Traas are 810 faat tall and 6 faat apart,




nullding sethack 35 faet, Troes aro 8-10 fuet tall and 6 foot apart, (Panarama halow distorts distanco)




Bullding sathack 35 fant from traas, Traas aro 8-10 faal tall and 6 feat apart,
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Artaln, plaaso consldar vanulrlug hoth a 40 foot sathack and Graan Glant Arhorvitaa huffor traes that
1ira 044 faat tall plantad 4.6 faat apart to ensura visual privacy for oth communitlos,




Clilzen Commants on the rezontng of tho historleal proporty at 8975 Mitchell Road
Dear Departmont of Cammunity Development and Clty Plainiing Commisston,

Ih Aprlt 2011, the ¢ty of Smyrna planning department felt prossure to gat some husiness going,
Thoy accopted a dovelopor's proposal to hulid a couple spoc hamos, Even after the nelghhorheod
volcad opposition, Smyraa clty councli vetad for dramatic varlanca changas {Amendmant Rocuest Z11-
001} to the propertlas original plan and currant zoning to anable the dovelopar to make enough profit to

tlo tha deal,

The dovaloper pronised to Icraase tax rovanuss, save the commumily from falllng home
vahues, and promised that oy couldd sell thasu iomes and finlsh thls devatopmant,

One hotisa sold os they already Irad a buyar, Howavar, as vou can sao front the FMLS listing,
4558 1,018 Straot, Smyrna GA was [lstad Juno 14, 2011, Aftor over 300 days on tha markat b the highly
dlesirable Vinings araa, this shllar type home, which Is proposed by Arrowhead on Mitchell Road, s still
unsold today, 1am assuming buyars do not want to pay this price on such o tight lot when thura Is so
mitch lnventary and hattor deals afready on tha market. Thesa davolopars hava not haen goad
nelghhors as the remaning laid I8 Htterad with construction matertals, an opon shed, and constrection
traller. 1o additton, they have five “dirt and waad” vacant lobs stlfl awalting development, At this polat,
they have already taken advantage of the gconomy by gelting their varlancas and locking up the land for
futurg daovelopment. Aftar golting what thay wanted, code enforcament Issuas and halng good
nelglibors are minor nulsances. This s just ono recont oxampla of what can happen. I this very real
outcome happens at 5975 Mitchell Road and the staff, planning commiltae, and ity councll say "oops
my mlstake” [t will ba too lata for this historlcal hullding, traos anct surrounding communities, The
davelopors witl already hava lockad i thalr desiras and profit and will walt to finsh the development
howavar long that takes, What will you thei say to the cltizens that you sorve? The declsion that you
are maklng now for or agalnst this nelghborhood will not he forgotten for & veiy long thna, Ploase
considarate this haavlly as iF it wes your awn nslghborhood in thase aconomls ines,

Currant FMLS data shows that there are 440 Liames for sale within a 3 mite radius of this
proporly. Within 2 miles thore sre 225 detachad singte fanilly homes listed. 100 of thase homes are
witlin the $300,000 to $499,000 prico ranga. Also, within this 2 mile radius thero are ovor 135 atlached
lvomas with 30 of these homas abova $200,000, in additlon, tiera are 43 homas listed with 17 homes in
tho $300,000 to $599,000 price range s this immediate nalghborhood, Attached are a few axamiHos of
current Hstings in Arcowhead's promisad price rango of 4 to 5 hundrod thousand dollars, Plorse noto
tho muech farger lots and grean spaca surronnding these homas. I additlon, please oxplain to these
currant Sandy Springs cltlzons why you think it Is a good Idea to put more hotistng hvantary an the
market taday at tha oxpanse of those surcounding Sandy Springs nelghbors,




Fram Arrowhaads own statemonts on Aprll 27, 2012, they do not have financing and will place
meal [t together as needed from privato equily partners, They will hulld a cotple houses then if tucky
they may bulld a fow moro and so on, This would maoan that this proparty would be a contintious
construction sita from 7:30am to 7130pm lor at fnast 2.3 years or more. Would you llka this In your

hackyard?
Wo requast that staff and Commlssion not racontmentl this dovalopmant,

Howavar, If this proparty must bo ¢hoar cut and developad at this time, ) have a question, Why
have zoning requfraimonts if you always give verlances?

Please honor the R-5A zoning with no varlances and a 40 foot perimaler sethack. In additlon,
please ragulyo the dovelopor to plant madiately after grading 4 row of 10 foot o taller Leylat
cyprass traes avary 6-8 faat along te perimatar of the propenty adjolning athar conimitinities to ensure
current residants gulet enfoyment and privacy of thelr homes, Waalso roquast that tho devolopor e
roquired to Immadiately replace on thelr proparty or adjolnlng proparly eny troes dnmoged hy this
hoavy aquipmant. Numarous teaos hova died within the first 3-4 years fron the root stross and soff

compaction of these types of davelopmants,

Yaur hackyard is where you five your livas, ftelox o yaur dack and have yaur moming coffoa as
well as play with your kids, Wo chose this communlty hocause we did not have someona 20 feat from
our home, We halloved that wo would ho somawhat protected from these lype of profit squraczad
davofopments with the small ¢chureh and hoautlful treo canopy in a park lika setling noxt door. Wo
assumed with an R-1 zonlng that any potential davelopment would be reasonable keeplug nost of the
draan spaca {mayha 5-6 homes), A high denslty dovolopinent s not appropriate for this nelghhorhood
a8 thera should ho a ronsonabla balatico along this street. A 14 homa davelapmant on this sita destroys
too nich gramn spaca, traa canapy, and privacy by forcing this 20 foot sathack, The devalagrers argue
that slivce things wora hulit proviously thoy shauld get the samo, This deas not teke Into account that
this historlcat and hoautiful church parcel I a maly factor in why many nelghbors praid a premlium to live
It thisarea, These nolghhorkoads wara hullt hefora Sondy Springs was a clty and Fulton County did
not always look out for Sandy Springs Interest. | ask that you protect these nelghhors by ensurling that
Sandy Springs doas not hocome another Atlanta, Ploaso ho more concarnad about what makes Sandy

Springs great, harltage and graan space.

Just hocatesa ypu can do somothing doos not always moan you should, Ploase do not recommend this
dovalopmant,

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Braciiore Resldents




Unfinishad davalopmant - Lols Straat Smyemo/Vinings




Spac housa 4550 Lols Straat Syrna/Vinings, Ovar 300 days on markat,
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Exnmplas of curvont lstings within o 4 milo radlus of the historical proporty at 5975 Mitchell ol
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Dickerson, Patrice

From: Jeff Mitchell <jeffmitchell@live.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 02, 2012 3:33 PM

To: Dickerson, Patrice

Subject: St. James rezoning Exhibit A with arguments
Attachments: Exhibit A 6-12-2012-40 ft-Setbacks.pdf

Honorable Mayor and City Council Members,

The residents of Braemore request that the City deny the variance request submitted by Arrowhead
Development.

We are submitting as part of public record Exhibit A, which is a site plan given by Developer to the affected
neighborhoods, drawn to scale and showing all building footprints and required setbacks for him to enjoy the
benefits from this parcel of land.

As you can see, the Developer has demonstrated that there are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions applicable to the property that would prevent him from its intended use, which is to build single
family, detached homes.

You can sce clearly in Exhibit A that the Developer can build 8 large, single family homes without relief from
the current zoning ordinance. We believe this is what natural fits on the property. This proposed plan was
unanimously and overwhelmingly approved by all affected neighborhoods. However, the Developer refuses to
submit this rendition because, and [ quote, “The plan is not as financially attractive as building 14 homes.”

It is clear from the City’s zoning ordinance that for a variance to be approved, the following MUST BE true:

A. Some unique physical characteristic of the property prevents the beneficial use of the property if the
ordinance is strictly enforced;

B. Failure to approve the variance will result in undue hardship because no reasonable conforming use of the lot
or parcel is possible without a variance;




C. Granting relief from the ordinance will not be detrimental to other surrounding properties.

In this instant case, NONE OF THE ABOVE IS TRUE! To the contrary, the OPPOSITE IS TRUE.

The Developer has shown in its own site plan that NO UNUSUAL PECULIARITY OF THE LAND EXISTS;
NO HARDSHIP CAN BE ESTABLISHED and the reduced setback WILL INFRINGE ON THE RIGHTS OF
BRAEMORE RESIDENTS TO ENJOY THE TRANQUILITY OF THEIR OWN PROPERTY.

Accordingly, the City cannot in good faith approve the Developer’s plan for 14 homes when he has shown in
Exhibit A that no relief from the Zoning Ordinance is needed. By approving the Developer’s variance request
and allowing him to build 14 homes, would be in direct conflict with the spirit and intent of the zoning
ordinance and would clearly demonstrate that the City Council is prejudicial in granting a special privilege to
the Developer that is not otherwise required or allowed by ordinance.

We believe in this position so strongly that we are willing to pursue this matter through a petition of Writ of
Mandate if a setback variance is approved.

Thank you,

See attached Arrowhead plan with 40 foot setbacks
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Dickerson, Patrice

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Please see attached comments

Jeff Mitchell <jeffmitchell@live.com>

Tuesday, October 02, 2012 9:17 PM

Dickerson, Patrice

St James rezoning

oct council pkg.docx; September rezoning.docx; Exhibit A 6-12-2012-40 ft-Setbacks.pdf




October 16" council package

Many neighbors in the Mitchell Road corridor feel that the St. James rezoning petition
with its concurrent variances should be denied for one or all of the reasons below.

1. The developer has shown that he can build within the required zoning ordinances.

The developer has presented to the affected neighborhoods a site plan (8 home 40 foot
setback) clearly showing that they can build within the required zoning ordinances.

2. Improper notification by the City of Sandy Springs and the developer/petitioner.

a. The city of Sandy springs department of planning and zoning did not give proper
notification to the community of the rezoning. There were major mistakes in the
mailing. The majority of neighbors were not notified properly by mail {Cameron
Manor, Surrey Place, Ridgemere). A small group was notified personally and
attended these first meetings.

b. In addition, we believe that the developer is required to send out his own mailed
notification for the CZIM. This was never done.

c. The signage at the Church was not updated until the day before the September
commission meeting. Giving less than 24 hours notice for the commission meeting
and less than a month notice for this October 16" council meeting.

In today's busy society and with the transition in technology from our greatest
generation to this one, these mailed notices are very important. We believe there are
numerous residents who are still not aware of this rezoning because they do not have email
and/or not connected with this small group. In addition, we do not believe it is our
responsibility to notify every one. It is the city’s and developer’s responsibility. Both of these
notification issues were brought to staff’s attention by different people. Nothing was done.
We assumed they hoped that this would go away and there would be no need to start over
with proper notification. We understand this thought process. However, with this being of
such importance to everyone in our community and the rezoning precedence that would be set
if approved. We feel that this needs to be addressed properly and that decision explained to
your constituency.




3. Error filled application.

a. The church is not closed.

b. The other groups own statements sent to the city of Sandy Springs clearly show that
even within their own group. The person signing the February 9" rezoning petition
and sales contract did not have authority to do so. Their dates do not match up. In
addition, there is no mention that they even attended church these past years and
are members in good standing or why the members who actually attend where not
invited to this February 18th meeting.

It is amazing to everyone that hears this story that the city total ignores this. Everyone
from the department of planning, planning commission (4-0 vote), and the city attorney
continue to allow this petition to continue and push this through.

Citizens now assume that anyone can rezone any property in the city as long as it fits
with in the comprehensive land use plan. They do not even have to own the property.
They do not have to tell the truth_or even have proper authority on the rezoning
application. All they have to do is get their signature notarized and say that they think
their statements are truthful and they think they may or may not own the property.
Once they are in the system everyone including council has to approve the petition
because the land use plan says so.

Citizens that we have spoken to cannot believe that there is no policy that would kick
out these rezoning petitions and make the petitioner reapply once they are corrected
and any misrepresentations, errors or title issues are cleared up. There is no
accountability for developers.

In the example above, the St. James group wanting to sale has clearly shown in their
own statements (letter and avadavats sent to planning staff) that they did not have
proper authority on the date that they presented this rezoning petition. This has
nothing to do with which group owns the Church.

We are asking the city to examine whether they presented a truthful and correct
application.




4. There are numerous discrepancies on the comprehensive land use plan.

We believe the 5-8 density was an error or that people were asleep at the wheel. [t has
been proven numerous times by this developer that this higher zoning does not
naturally fit on the property without major variances. With other discrepancies in the
Mitchell Road area, we believe that there may have been a lack of proper care to the
Sandy Springs land use plan concerning this area and property. [f approved with these
variances, this development would have the highest density on our block.




September 2012 speech to planning commission

Planning Commission Members:

Sandy Springs was voted in to a city by this constituency because of their

promises to hear the community and their needs. We, ask that you honor this

promise you made, and recommend R-5A zoning with no variances and a density

no higher than 4.2 thereby preserving our neighborhood.

Arrowhead has not demonstrated a hardship that prevents them from reasonable

use of the property within the current zoning ordinances.

The variances, if authorized, would create a development project that is so

overcrowded and unattractive that it would be out of character with the

surrounding neighborhood. The inadequate buffer and setbacks would be

intrusive to neighbors and infringe upon privacy.

1. There are no special circumstances or conditions that prevent the
Developer from building a development that is in strict conformity with the

provisions of the Zoning Ordinance;

2. Arrowhead will say they have compromised by offering concessions from
the original plan. However, Our community’s, main concerns of perimeter

setbacks, density and proper tree buffers were never addressed.

3. Asa high end quality townhome community, it has always been Braemore’s

position that we could care less whether they were high quality




townhomes or high quality single family homes just build them at least 40

feet from our backyard and bedroom windows with proper privacy buffers.

Also, from what we understand, the primary duty of the Comprehensive Land Use
plan and zoning ordinances are to protect our neighborhoods. We cannot see
how giving the requested density and concurrent variances achieve this. Staff and
your own Comprehensive plan explain that the land use density range is
recommended not the law. We assume that this is not law and only a

recommendation for cases such as this.

The facts are that Braemore’s density is 4.81, Ridgemere’s density is 3.88,
Cameron Manor’s density is 3.95 Even the averaged density of 4.21 is much

lower than the developer request for 5.5 density.

We understand the need for a Land Use plan. However, we strongly feel that
there is an error in this plan concerning this property with the suggested density

of 5-8 units per acre.

Likewise, this attempt of transitional zoning is not in harmony with the
surrounding communities that have densities in the high 3’s. Some of the

discrepancies’ are:

1. The Cameron Manor development is included in this 5-8 but has a density
in the high 3’s and the Ridgemere subdivision on the property’s southern

border has a future land use of 2-3.




2. The other single family home across the street from this church (also

zoned R1) is recommended R2-3.

3. After further analysis from numerous constituents, we have concluded
that none of the higher density zoning districts (R5, R5A, R6, TR) really fit
on this property without major variances and harm to neighbors. This
future land use clearly does not naturally fit on this site or conform with

adjacent subdivisions.

4. In addition, only 2 small churches are in the 5-8. This high density
recommendation entices developers to take advantage of the weaknesses

of these smaller churches for profit.

We wonder why other churches are protected with lower densities. 21
churches on the future land use plan have a density of 2-3 units per acre or

less.

We believe that some people may have been asleep at the wheel when this map
was adopted. These discrepancies were over looked because of the high traffic
corner property at Hammond and Lake Forest.

It really makes a nice and easy box. | guess they assumed that everything would
stay status quo... the church stay a church and nobody would tear down existing
neighborhoods just to gain a little more density. Makes sense but this small
mistake on the Land Use plan has now come back to haunt and detrimentally

affect our neighborhood.




In addition, we have a plan from the developer showing they can build 8 homes
with room to spare without any variances in the R5A zoning. We believe that
with concessions on the interior setback in addition to Ridgemere’s agreeable 20

foot variance this number could increase to 9 or 10 homes.

Both these option conform much better with surrounding neighborhoods,

density, and the natural fit of the land.

Please remember that the Land use plan says recommended not required.

Zoning application

We also have concerns of why we even have to be here tonight to fight so hard

just to protect our neighborhoods.

There are major discrepancies on the rezoning application. One that the church
was never closed as stated. Some members that | have met have been attending
for over 20 years. | met them personally during Sunday services this past January.

The church was not closed.

More importantly other neighbors easily found discrepancies in the rezoning
application date (publicly found online February 9th) and this other groups own
statement of a supposed meeting voting and giving authority on February 18",

This was done after the fact weeks later and seems backwards.

This clearly shows that this applicant had no authority on the date the application

was submitted. Why is this being ignored?




Bryan/Church

In conclusion, | am saddened by the actions of the developer as you know there is
a dispute of ownership and authority over the church. In July when this came up |
pleaded in front of the planning commission with Bryan Flint, Curtis Hicks,
Arrowhead Realty and the Columns group to please perform additional due
diligence to get to the truth. This has not been done. They have a list of
supposed church members and refuse to verify that they even currently attend
this church or voted for the sale. This simple request to explore the truth on this
issue has continually been ignored. Meanwhile, these members in good standing
and the vestry have been coming to every Sandy Springs rezoning meeting for the
past 3 months hoping for relief and the truth to come out. While this other group
whom have not attended church for years, some do not even live in Georgia (see
notary on avadavat) will not come out in public. These acts of concern,

accountability and transparency should speak volumes.
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